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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

—————— - — D B —— - —— — - - ——— -

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT 1S COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612~296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  8.49 1.57  10.06
102* LABORIR, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

104 FLAGPERSON 900201 8.70 1.90 10.60
900501 8.80 2.00 10.80

105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08
900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

106* POWDERMAN 900201 11.20 1.95 13.15
900501 11.40 2.05 13.45

107% PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201  10.95 1.95 12.90
' 900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 13.34 3.35 16.69
900501 13.64 3.65 17.29

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 16.21 3.35 19.56
900501 16.51 3.65 20.16

3 + CU YD 900201 16.66 3.35 20.01
900501 16.96 3.65 20.61

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 500201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86




COUNTY: 1 AITKIN 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 14.34 3.35 17.69
900501 14.64 3.65 18.29
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR . 900201 12.47 3.35 15.82
900501 12.77 3.65 16.42

207* CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 900201 13.34
900501 13.64

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 15.91
900501 16.21

210* CURB MACHINE 900201 15.91
900501 16.21

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 900201 13.34
900501 13.64

1 + CU YDS 900201 15.91
900501 16.21
5 + CU YDS 900201 16.21
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. 900501 16.51 65 20.16

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 16.21 35 19.56
: 900501 16.51 65 20.16

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 13.09 00 13.09
219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201 12.47 35 15.82
‘ 900501 12.77 65 16.42

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 15.91 35 19.26
900501 16.21 65 19.86

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201 12.47 35 15.82
900501 12.77 65 16.42

224* PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 15.91 35 19.26
900501 16.21 65 19.86

226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 12.22 00 12.22
227* BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 15.66 55 18.21
228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 11.51 57 13.08
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 900201 16.21 35 19.56

900501 16.51
32 + CU YD 900201 16.04
900501 16.34
SCRAPER 900201 15.91
900501 16.21
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230* AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL 900201 15.91
900501 16.21




COUNTY: 1 AITKIN 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

231

232%

233*

236

238~*

240+

241%*

242*

301
302
305
306*
307
308~*
309

404~

406*

407~*
411+

412+

413*

416*

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACKX HOE
SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCK CRANE OILER

BOOM TRUCK

MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)
TRENCHER

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR.LRGR)

CARPENTER
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
GROUNDMAN

IRONWORKER

LINEMAN

PILEDRIVERMAN

EFFECT
DATE

500201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
300501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201

. 900201

900201
300201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

10.97
14.90
10.82
10.52
11.07

16.78
17.38

17.58
17.68

13.88
13.27

16.02
16.92

19.98

16.88
17.48
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE

TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 36.82
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 36.92
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 44.20

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 36.28




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 3 BECKER
EFFECTIVE: 800201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8).HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TQO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  7.44 0.00  7.44
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201  8.85 0.00  8.85
104 FLAGPERSON ' . 900201  7.97 1.57  9.54
105+ WATCHPERSON 900201  8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90
900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.92 1.57 13.49

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 + CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00
900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
208* CONCRETE SAW (MULTI BLADE,PWR) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61




COUNTY: 3 BECKER 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
216 FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
- 900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201 11.10 3.35 14.45
900501 11.40 3.65 15.05

221* SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201  10.63 1.57  12.20
223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201 11.10 3.35 14.45
900501 11.40 3.65 15.05

224+ PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 11.20 2.15 13.35
226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 6.06 2.30 8.36
227+ BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
. 900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

233* SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING) 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

235+ TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 900201 6.25 1.55 7.80
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 11.07 2.15 13.22
302 DUMPMAN 900201 8.65 2.30 10.95
303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 900201 10.00 2.30 12.30
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 10.97 2.65 13.62
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80

309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 10.63 1.57 12.20




COUNTY: 3 BECKER
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION
403* BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

415* PAINTER

900201 H

INSULATE

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201

300201
900501

500201
900201
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE.
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 3 BECKER
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. )

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF

CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE

TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15.
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS _ 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE

- ———— T o — ———— oy = D — —— — P - — - — ——

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 3900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201  8.92 1.95 10.87
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201  9.85 0.00  9.85
104 FLAGPERSON ' 900201  8.70 1.90  10.60
900501  8.80 2.00 10.80

105% WATCHPERSON 900201  8.18 1.90 -10.08
- 900501  8.28 2.00 10.28

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90
900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 13.40 2.55 15.95
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

34+ CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.16 2.55 15.71
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 12.70 3.35 16.05
900501 13.00 3.65 16.65

206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201  9.55 1.57 11.12
209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36




COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

210

213+

214
216*
217
218

219+

222
223%*

224

226

227+
228
229%*

231%*

232

236
301+
302*
303%
305

CURB MACHINE
FORKLIFT OPERATOR

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA
GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)
GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)
PICK UP SWEEPER
SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6
BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

900201 H

TANDEM SC
32 + CU YD

SCRAPER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900501

00201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

800201

900201
900501

300201
900501

900201
900501

900201
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900201
900501
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COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI 900201 H

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

D — D T D > . —— - - —— D T G5 D G ———— - — - -

306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

308* TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION

404* CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

INSULATE

-$200000
+$200000

EFFECT
DATE

900201
500201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
500201
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 36.82
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 36.10
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 44.41

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 36.49




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE. L

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353. '

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 13.20 3.68 16.88
900501 13.60 3.83 17.43

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 13.35 3.68 17.03
900501 13.75 3.83 17.58

104 FLAGPERSON 900201 10.20 3.63 13.83
900501 10.35 3.68 14.03

106* POWDERMAN 900201 13.90 3.68 17.58
900501 14.30 3.83 18.13

107%* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 13.65 3.68 17.33
900501 14.05 3.83 17.88

201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 13.34 3.35 16.69
900501 13.64 3.65 17.29

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 16.21 3.35 19.56
900501 16.51 3.65 20.16

3 + CU YD 900201 16.66 3.35 20.01

900501 16.96 3.65 20.61

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 14.34 3.35 17.69
900501 14.64 3.65 18.29




COUNTY: 9 CARLTON 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

206+

207+

209+

210%*

211+
214

217

218

219

222

223

224 %

226

228

229

230+

231+

CONVEYER OPERATOR

CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER

CRUSHER,WASHER ,SCREEN OPERATOR

CURB MACHINE

CRANE OPERATOR OVER 135’ BOOM

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS

1 + CU YDS

5 + CU YDS

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC

32 + CU YD

SCRAPER

AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

EFFECT
DATE

500201
900501

900201
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900201
500501
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COUNTY: 9 CARLTON 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

233*

234+*
236

238%*
240~
241+
242~*

301
302+
305+
306
307
308+
309
404~*

406*

407
411+

412%*

413*

416*

SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)

CONCRETE PUMP OPERATOR

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCKX CRANE OILER

BOOM TRUCK

MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)

TRENCHER

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN -
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
GROUNDMAN

IRONWORKER

LINEMAN

PILEDRIVERMAN

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201

500201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

300201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

9500201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

14.85
13.95
14.20
14.30
14.85

17.03
17.63

17.58
17.68

17.59
13.27

16.02
16.92

19.98

17.03
17.63

FRNG
RATE

.35
.65

.35

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.35
.65

.35
.65
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.65

.65

.15
.15

.30
.80

.33
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.28

.35
.35

(G 8]

15.82
16.42

19.26
19.86

19.26
19.86 -

19.26
19.86

16.85
11.06
17.50
16.60
16.85
16.95
17.50

20.18
20.78

20.88
21.48

23.92
16.55

21.37
22.27

24.20

20.18
20.78




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPCRTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 40.20
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 40.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 49.06

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 41.14




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 11 CASS
EFFECTIVE: 3900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612~296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 8.70 1.90 10.60
900501 8.80 2.00 10.80

105 WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08
900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90
900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 16.21 3.35 19.56
900501 16.51 3.65 20.16

3 + CU YD 900201 16.66 3.35 20.01

900501 16.96 3.65 20.61

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 500201 14.34 3.35 17.69
300501 14.64 3.65 18.29

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 17.80 0.96 18.76




COUNTY:11 CASS 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

- - o ———— - —— - D - D G - . - > - -

210* CURB MACHINE

214

217

218~*
219+*
222%
223+
224+
226

227

228

229*

231+

232%*
236
240%*

241+

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU ¥DS
1 + CU YDS
5 + CU YDS

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL  TANDEM SC
32 + CU YD
SCRAPER

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BOOM TRUCK

MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)

EFFECT
DATE

900201
300501

900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
300501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

500201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
500501

900201

900201
900501

900201
900501
900201
500501
900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

12

15.

15.
.21

16

16.
.51

16

16.
16.
15.
.21

16

15.
16.

15.

15

15.
16.

15.
16.

.41
.71

.47
12.

77
66
91
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04
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21
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.66
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19.26
19.86

19.56
20.16
19.39
19.99
19.26
19.86

19.26
19.86

18.56
15.66

19‘26
19.86

19.26
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COUNTY:11 CASS 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

302+

306+
307
309
404~
406+
407+

415+

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)
CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

PAINTER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201
900201
500201

900201

900201

500201
900201
900201
900201

10.64
10.97
15.87
15.90
13.88
10.92

FRNG
RATE

1.57
.96
.60
.00
.60
.65
.00
.80

.69

LV C B S -~ N R N R T N R o

.55

13.24
13.62
15.87
18.70
19.57

13.47




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE.
WHC OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 11 CASS
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED. :

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 36.59
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS ' 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 44.92

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 37.00




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 14 CLAY
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE  RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.95 1.57 12.52
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201  7.00 1.55  8.55
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201  8.85 0.00  8.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201  9.27 1.57 10.84
107+ PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90

900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.92 1.57 13.49

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 300201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 + CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00
900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 11.92 2.15 14.07
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 500201 12.70 3.35 16.05

900501 13.00 3.65 16.65
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
208* CONCRETE SAW (MULTI 'BLADE,PWR) 300201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61




COUNTY:14 CLAY 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

214

216
217
218+
221*

222

223%*

224
226+
227
228
229%*
231

233~*

235
236

301
302+
303%
305
307
309
401~

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
1 + CU ¥YDS

5 + CU ¥YDS

FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA
GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE
GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT
BTMNQOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER
SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)

TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-QOFF

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

EFFECT
DATE

500201
900501
900201
300501
900201
300501
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

500201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

11.
12.

13.
13.

11.
11.

11.

13.
11.
10.

13.
13.

13

13.

13

11.

10
11
10

11.

16

.41
71 .

.25

.41
.71

07

.97
.00
.18
.33

07

.42

s
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.35
.65
.35
.35
.65
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16.26
13.66
10.00

16.76
17.36

16.76
17.36

16.76
17.36

13'22

12.30
13.83
11.53
12.64
18.09




COUNTY:14 CLAY 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

403* BRICKLAYER

404+ CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON .

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

900201

FRNG
RATE

0.00

2.15
2.15

1.55




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 14 CLAY
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 500201 34.88
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 44.20

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 36.28




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PﬁOJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-~6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 8.60 1.80 10.40
105 WATCHPERSON 900201  8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202 ASPHLT, BTMNQOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 13.40 2.55 15.95

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3+ CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00
900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 12.41 1.57 13.98
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.95 1.57 13.52
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR . 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36




COUNTY:15 CLEARWATER 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE = RATE RATE
210% CURB MACHINE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

212% FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.51 1.57  13.08
216 FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201  10.64 1.57 12.21
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 13.72  3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) i 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
| ' 900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201 11.10 3.35  14.45
900501 11.40 3.65 15.05

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 10.00 0.00 - 10.00
224 PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 13.16 2.55 15.71
226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 10.85 3.10 13.95
227 BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 10.64 2.20 12.84
228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 12.07 1.57 13.64
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL 900201  10.00 0.00  10.00
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201  10.00 1.57 11.57
232 SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 11.45 3.10  14.55
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 10.00 0.00  10.00
301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201  8.66 0.85  9.51
302* DUMPMAN 900201  7.97 1.57  9.54
303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 900201 10.85 2.30 13.15
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 11.28 1.57 12.85
307+ TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
308+ TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 10.45 2.30 12.75
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 11.07 1.57 12.64
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.85 5.01 21.86
404* CARPENTER 900201 15.87 0.00 15.87
406* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE

WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL: RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN

612-296-6353

TYPE OF UNIT

EFFECT
DATE

OFFICE OF
55155

TANDEM AXLE TRUCK
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER
TRACTOR ONLY ..

900201
900201

900201
900201




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
'JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY

COUNTY: 16 COOK
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE - RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 13.68 3.20 16.88
900501 14.08 3.35 17.43
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 500201 13.83 3.20 17.03
500501 14.23 3.35 17.58
104 FLAGPERSON | 900201 11.13 2.70 13.83
900501 11.23 2.80 14.03
106 POWDERMAN 900201 14.38 3.20 17.58
900501 14.78 3.35 18.13
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 14.13 3.20 17.33
900501 14.53 3.35 17.88
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 14,38 3.35 17.73

900501 14.68 3.65 18.33

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 500201 17.72 3.35 21.07
900501 18.02 3.65 21.67

3 +CU YD 900201 18.27 3.35 21.62
900501 18.57 3.65 22.22

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 17.42 3.35 20.
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 15.38 3.35 18.
900501 15.68 3.65 19.33




COUNTY:16 COOK 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABQR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 17.42 3.35 20.717
900501 17.72  3.65 21.37

210 CURB MACHINE 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 QU ¥YDS 900201 14.38 3.35 17.73
900501 14.68 3.65 18.33

1 + CU YDS® 900201 17.42 3.35  20.77

900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

5+ CU YDS 900201 17.72 3.35 21.07

900501 18.02 3.65 21.67

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 17.72 3.35  21.07
900501 18.02 3.65 21.67

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 14.00 0.00 14.00
219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201 13.17 3.35 16.52
900501 13.47 3.65 17.12

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201  13.17 3.35 16.52
900501  13.47 3.65 17.12

226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 13.17 3.35 16.52
900501 13.47 3.65 17.12

228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER . 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65  21.37

229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 900201 17.72 3.35  21.07
900501 18.02 3.65 21.67

32 + CU YD 900201 17.54 3.35  20.89

900501 17.84 3.65  21.49

SCRAPER 900201 17.42 3.35  20.77

900501 17.72 3.65  21.37

230 AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

232 SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 14.00 0.00 14.00
235 TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 900201 14.38 3.35 17.73
900501 14.68 3.65 18.33

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
, 900501 17.72 3.65  21.37

240* BOOM TRUCK 900201 17.42 3.35  20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

241* MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF) 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65  21.37




COUNTY:16 COOK 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

305+
307
308
309+
404+
406
407+
412+

TRENCHER

ARTICULATED HAULER

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)
CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN

IRONWORKER

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

- - —

17.17
15.15
15.25
15.80
15.43

17.58
17.68

17.59

16.02
16.92

FRNG
RATE

.35
.65

.10
.65
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.65
.65
.00

.30
.80
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.35
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19.43
20.88
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23.92

21.37
22.27




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK -

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 16 COOK
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCKX RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. '

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 300201 41.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 41.25
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 50.01

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 42.09




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 18 CROW WING
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155

612-296-6353.
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
- EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 8.82 0.96 9.78
105* WATCHPERSON 500201 8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 12.02 1.57 13.59
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26

900501 16.21 3.65 19.86
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 11.61 1.57 13.18
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.61 1.57 13.18
209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 17.80 0.96 18.76
210 CURB MACHINE 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26-

900501 16.21 3.65 19.86




COUNTY:18 CROW WING

900201 H

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

214

217

218

219

222

223

226

227+
228
229

231

236

240

241

301
302
305
307

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
1 + CU YDS

5 + CU ¥YDS

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE
GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)
MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)
SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER
SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC
32 + CU YD

SCRAPER
RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6
BOOM TRUCK
MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

EFFECT
DATE

900201
300501
900201
900501
500201
900501

500201
900501

900201
300501

900201
900501

900201
300501

900201
900501

500201
900501

300201
900201
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

500201
900201
900201
500201

11.

16.
051

16

16.
16.
15.
16.

15.
16.

15.
16.

15.
.21

16

15'
16.

12

12.

13

10.

.47
.77

.47
.77

.66

61
21
04
34
91
21

91
21

91
21

91

91
21

.58

79

.51

74
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15.
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18.
13.
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19.
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19.
19.
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19.
19.

19.
19.

14.
13.
15,

12.




COUNTY:18 CROW WING 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

309
407

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

ELECTRICIAN

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201

BASIC
RATE

11.38
13.88

FRNG
RATE

0.96
5.69




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTICN TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 18 CROW WING
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCX RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155

612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.66
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.90

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.98




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 29 HUBBARD
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95  12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 7.25 0.33 7.58
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104* FLAGPERSON ' 900201 8.70 1.90 10.60
900501 8.80 2.00 10.80

105* WATCHPERSON 900201 g8.18 1.90 10.08
Ea 900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

35 16.76

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 13.41
: 900501 13.71

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 300201 13.72
900501 14.02

3 + CU YD 900201 14.65
900501 14.95
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204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 7.50 33 7.83
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 500201 11.95 1.57 13.52
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR . 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 7.50 0.33 7.83
210* CURB MACHINE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36



COUNTY:29 HUBBARD 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
214 FRONT END LOADER QPERATOR 900201 7.50 0.33 7.83
216* FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.64 1.57 12.21
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL ,MULTI USE 900201 17.30 0.00 17.30
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 11.70 3.35  15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201  11.10 3.35  14.45
900501 11.40 3.65 15.05

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER | 900201 13.41  3.35 16.76
| 900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

224+ PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 13.41 0500 13.41
227 BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201  7.25 0.33 7.58
228+ BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 13.16 2.55 15.71
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

32 + CU YD 900201 13.52 3.35 16.87

900501 13.82 3.65 17.47

SCRAPER 900201  13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

232* SHQULDERING MACHINE, APSCO'TYPE 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
A 900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
. 900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

301 BITUMINQUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 7.25 0.33 7.58
302% DUMPMAN 900201  8.65 2.30 10.95
303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 900201  10.00 2.30 12.30
305* TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 7.25 0.33 7.58
309* TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 11.07 1.57 12.64
404 CARPENTER 900201 15.87 0.00 15.87
406* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.90 2.80 18.70
415% PAINTER 900201 10.92 2.55 13.47




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE.
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 29 HUBBARD
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. '

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF

CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 30.93
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS . 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 44.20

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 36.28




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-~6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 13.68 3.20 16.88

900501 14.08 3.35 17.43
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 13.68 3.20 16.88

900501 14.08 3.35 17.43
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 11.13 2.70 13.83

900501 11.23 2.80 14.03

105 WATCHPERSON | - 900201 10.30 2.70 13.00
900501 10.40 2.80 13.20

106* POWDERMAN 900201 14.38 3.20 17.58
900501 14.78 3.35 18.13

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 14.13 3.20 17.33
900501 14.53 3.35 17.88

201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 13.34 3.35 16.69
900501 13.64 3.65 17.29

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
’ 900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 16.21 3.35 19.56
900501 16.51 3.65 20.16

3 + CU YD 900201 16.66 3.35 20.01
900501 16.96 3.65 20.61




COUNTY:31 ITASCA 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

204~

205

206+

207*

209+

210

213+

214

217

218

219

222

223

224~

226

227*
228+*

BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

CONVEYER OQOPERATOR

CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER

CRUSHER ,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR

CURB MACHINE

FORKLIFT OPERATOR

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS

1 + CU YDS

5 + CU ¥YDS

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

300201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

500201
900501

900201

900201
900501
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COUNTY:31 ITASCA 300201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

230+

231

232

233+

236

238%*

240*

241~

242*

301+
302+
305
306+
307
308+
309
404+

406

407

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC
32 + CU YD

SCRAPER

[

AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE

SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCK CRANE QILER

BOOM TRUCK

MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)

TRENCHER

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN -$200000
+$200000

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501

900201
500501

900201
900501

500201
300501

900201
900501

500201
800501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
500501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900201

14.
13.

14

14.

14

16.
.48

17

15.

16.
17.

.47
.77

.91
‘21

.91
021

.91
.21

.20
.49

85
95

.20

30

.85

88

25

97
72

FRNG
RATE
.35
.65
.35

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65

.35
.65
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19.93
20.53

16.60
22.83




COUNTY:31 ITASCA 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

411* GROUNDMAN

412* IRONWORKER

413+ LINEMAN
416* PILEDRIVERMAN

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

FRNG
RATE

.35
.35

.22

.05
.05

ww > wn




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 40.20
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 40.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 49.06

-- TRACTOR ONLY 900201 41.24




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 35 KITTSON
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO:-BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

300501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104* FLAGPERSON 900201 5.50 0.00 5.50
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 300201 13.41 .35 16.76

900501 13.71 .65 17.36

.35 17.07

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72
.65 17.67

900501 14.02
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3+ CU YD 900201 14.65 ) 18.00

900501 14.95 .65 18.60

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.41 .35 16.76
900501 13.71 .65 17.36

205* BTMNQOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 .57 12.61
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209+ CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61




COUNTY:35 KITTSON 500201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

216*
217+

218

222+*
228+
229

236

301+
302*
303*
305*
306+
307%*
309~*
401

———— e . - VS . S G e G W = e v S A Gy - - — - — ——

FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA
GRADER/MOTCR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

MECHANIC OR WELDER
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC
32 + CU YD

SCRAPER

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201

11.70
12.00

10.63
12.07
13.72
13.52
13.82

13.41
13.71

10.15

10.85
10.73

10.23-

10.63
16.42

FRNG
RATE

(o
wn
~

W w

[N ] 38 WWwwwww N ol
- L] . - - . . . .

o

w

13.15
12.30
11.29
11.80
12.20
18.09




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 35 KITTSON
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT , DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (S AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 3900201 10.50 1.95 12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING : 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 9.44 0.96 10.40
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08
900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

106* POWDERMAN 900201 11.20 1.95 13.15
: 900501 11.40 2.05 13.45

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90
900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 13.34 3.35 16.69
900501 13.64 3.65 17.29

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 500201 16.21 3.35 19.56
900501 16.51 3.65 20.16

3 + CU YD 900201 16.66 3.35 20.01

900501 16.96 3.65 20.61

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 15.91 3.35 19.26
900501 16.21 3.65 19.86




COUNTY :36 KOOCHICHING 800
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR

207* CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER

209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR
210 CURB MACHINE

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)
219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE).
224* PICK UP SWEEPER

226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT
228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

230* AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL

201 H

- 1 CU ¥YDS
1 + CU YDS

5 + CU YDS

TANDEM SC
32.+ CU YD

SCRAPER

EFFECT
DATE

300201
900501

900201
300501

900201
900501

900201
900501

9500201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501
9500201

900501

900201

900501

900201

300201

900501

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
500501

900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501

900201
900501
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15.82
16.42

18.76

15.82
16.42

19.26
19.86

15.82
16.42

19.26
19.86

19.56
20.16
19.39
19.99
19.26
19.86

19.26
19.86




COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
233* SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

240* BOOM TRUCK

241* MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)
242* TRENCHER

301 BITﬁMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
306 SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

308* TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

404 CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN -$200000
+$200000

411* GROUNDMAN

412* IRONWORKER

413* LINEMAN

416* PILEDRIVERMAN

EFFECT
DATE

900201
300501

900201
900501

900201
300501

300201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
500201
900201
900201

1900201

900501
900201

900201
900201

900201

900201
900501

500201

900201
900501

12.47
12.77

15.91

16.21

15.91
16.21

15.91
16.21

10.82
10.97
10.82
10.82
10.92
12.66

14.57
15.07

15.90

16.97
17.72

13.27

16.02
16.92

19.98

14.57
15.07

FRNG
RATE

.65

.35
.65
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.55
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.80
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.35

21.37
22.27

24.20

16.12
16.62




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCX RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. )

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 36.82
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 36.92
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 45.18

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 37.26




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 38 LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 900201 .

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING ‘WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155

612-296-6353.
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE "'SED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 13.68 3.20 16.88
900501 14.08 3.35 17.43

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 13.83 3.20 17.03
900501 14.23 3.35 17.58

104 FLAGPERSON 900201 11.13 2.70 13.83
900501 11.23 2.80 14.03

106* POWDERMAN 900201 14.38 3.20 17.58
900501 14.78 3.35  18.13

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 14.13 3.20 17.33
900501 14.53 3.35 17.88

201* AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 14.38 3.35 17.73
900501 14.68 3.65 18.33

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 17.72 3.35 21.07
900501 18.02 3.65 21.67

3 +CU YD 900201 18.27 3.35 21.62
900501 18.57 3.65 22.22

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 15.38 3.35 18.73
900501 15.68 3.65 19.33




COUNTY:38 LAKE 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 13.17
900501 13.47

207* CONCRETE DIST,SPRDR,FINISHER 900201 14.38
900501 14.68

209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 17.42
- 900501 17.72

210* CURB MACHINE 900201 17.42
900501 17.72

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 900201 14.38
900501 14.68

1 + CU YDS 900201 17.42
900501 17.72
5 + CU ¥YDS 900201 17.72
900501 18.02

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 17.72
900501 18.02

218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 14.38
: 900501 14.68

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201 13.17
900501 13.47

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 17.42
300501 17.72

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201 13.17
900501 13.47
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224* PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 17.42
900501 17.72

226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 13.17
' 900501 13.47

228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 17.42
900501 17.72

229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 900201 17.72
900501 18.02

32 + CU YD 900201 17.54
900501 17.84
SCRAPER 500201 17.42
900501 17.72

230* AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL 900201 17.42
900501 17.72
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231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 17.42
900501 17.72




COUNTY:38 LAKE 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 14.00 0.00 14.00
233* SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING) 900201 17.42 3.35  20.77

900501 17.72 3.65  21.37

235* TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 900201 14.38 3.35 17.73
- 900501 14.68 3.65  18.33

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 900201 13.17 3.35 16.52
900501 13.47 3.65 17.12

240 BOOM TRUCK 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

241 MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF) 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65  21.37

242* TRENCHER 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

243 ARTICULATED HAULER 900201 17.42 3.35  20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 15.15 2.65 17.80
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 17.17 3.10  20.27
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 14.90 2.65 17.55
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 15.15 2.65 17.80
308 TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 15.25 2.65 17.90
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 15.80 2.65 18.45
404 CARPENTER 900201 19.43 0.00 19.43
406* CEMENT MASON 900201 17.58 3.30 20.88
900501 17.68 3.80 21.48

407 ELECTRICIAN 900201 17.59 6.33  23.92
411* GROUNDMAN 900201 13.27 3.28 16.55
412 IRONWORKER 900201 16.02 5.35 21.37
413* LINEMAN 900201 19.98 4.22 24.20
416* PILEDRIVERMAN 900201 16.78 3.15 19.93

900501 17.38 3.15 20.53




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 38 LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCX RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 41.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS : 900201 41.25
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 50.01

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 42.09




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS:LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE  RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING : 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104* FLAGPERSON 900201 8.70 1.90 10.60
900501 8.80 2.00 10.80

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 13.40 2.55 15.95
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3+ CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.16 2.55 15.71
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 12.70 3.35 16.05
: 900501 13.00 3.65 16.65

209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

210* CURB MACHINE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36




COUNTY :39 LAKE OF THE WOODS 900201 H

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

214+ FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR -1 cu vos
1 + CU YDS
5 + CU YDS

217+
218+

222%
223%

224~
226*

228~*
229+
232%
236*
301+
303~*
305+
306*
307~*
309+
404*

406*

407*

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER
SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL
SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

-$200000
+$200000

ELECTRICIAN

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

500201

900201
900501

500201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

300201

900201
900201

11.
i1.

13.
10.
11.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
12.

14.
15.

15.

16.
17'
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTICN TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS |
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. -

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 36.82
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (S AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 45.18

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 37.26




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOQOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 44 MAHNOMEN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 300201 7.50 0.00 7.50
102+ LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 8.85 0.00 8.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 7.75  0.00 7.75
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 g.18 1.90 10.08
900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107+ PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.92 1.57 13.49
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 +CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 10.50 0.00 10.50
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.95 1.57 13.52
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209 CRUSHER ,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

212* FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00




COUNTY:44 MAHNOMEN 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

214+ FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
216* FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA
217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

224* PICK UP SWEEPER

226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT
227* BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS

228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
302* DUMPMAN

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

305* TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS |

309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

404* CARPENTER

EFFECT
DATE
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 44 MAHNOMEN
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. : -

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 30.85
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGEﬁ) 900201 40.06

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 32.14




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 45 MARSHALL
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) | 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45
300501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201  9.85 0.00  9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201  7.97 1.57  9.54
105 WATCHPERSON 900201  8.18 1.90 10.08
900501  8.28 2.00 10.28

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3+ CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201  9.55 1.57 11.12
209 CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
210%* CURB MACHINE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36




COUNTY:45 MARSHALL 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS : DATE RATE RATE  RATE
212+ FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
216 FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201  10.23 1.57 11.80
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99
218* GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) - 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER ' 900201 10.63 1.57 12.20
224* PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 11}10 3.35 14.45

900501 11.40 3.65 15.05
227* BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 10.45 2.30- 12.75
228+ BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 11.51 1.90 13.41
229* SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 10.00 1.57 11.57
232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
302 DUMPMAN 900201 7.97 1.57 9.54
303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 900201 10.85 2.30 13.15
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 10.73 1.57 12.30
306 SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS 900201 9.72 1.57 11.29
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
308* TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 10.45 2.30 12.75
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 10.63 1.57 12.20
401 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09

406* CEMENT MASON 900201 15.25 0.00 .15.25




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 45 MARSHALL
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. -

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT : DATE RATE
| TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 36.10
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 54 NORMAN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 8.85 0.00 8.85
104* FLAGPERSON ' 900201 9.27 1.57 10.84
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08
900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107+ PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202+ ASPHLT; BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.92 1.57 13.49
203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 + CU ¥YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.22 3.10 14.32
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209* CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

212* FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00




COUNTY:54 NORMAN 500201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU ¥YDS 900201 11.70 35 15.05
900501 12.00 65 15.65

3
3
1 + CU ¥DS 900201 13.41 3. .
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36
5 + CU ¥YDS 900201 13.72 3
3
1

900501  14.02 65 17.67

216* FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.64 57  12.21
217+ GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

222% MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

224* PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 11.20 2.15 13.35
226+ SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 12.07 3.35 15.42
227+ BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
228+ BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 11.51 1.90 13.41
229+ SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.47 3.10 16.57
232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
. 900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

235* TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 900201 6.25 1.55 7.80
236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36
301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 11.07 2.15 13.22
302+ DUMéMAN 900201 8.65 2.30 10.95
303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 900201 10.85 2.30 13.15
305* TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 11.18 2.65 13.83
307* TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
303* TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 11.07 1.57 12.64
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09
404 CARPENTER 900201 13.42 2.95 16.37

900501 13.92 2.95 16.87

406* CEMENT MASON 900201 9.00 1.55 10.55




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 54 NORMAN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF .
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED. =

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353 ..

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGEh) 900201 44.20

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 36.28




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A “CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 56 OTTERTAIL
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 8.85 0.00 8.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 7.97  1.57 9.54
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90

900501 11.15 2.05 13.20
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE 900201 10.75 0.00 10.75
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER | 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
208 CONCRETE SAW (MULTI BLADE,PWR) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65
209 CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
211* CRANE OPERATOR OVER 135’ BOOM 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61

216 FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80




COUNTY:56 OTTERTAIL 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

222
223

224+
226+
227+
228

229+

231

233

235%*
236
240*

301
302
303*
305
306*
307
309
401

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE
GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER
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OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT
BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC
32 + CU YD

SCRAPER
RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)

TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF
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BOOM TRUCK

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
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TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
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COUNTY:56 OTTERTAIL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 56 OTTERTAIL
EFFECTIVE: 5900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 57 PENNINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 500201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104* FLAGPERSON 900201 8.60 1.80 10.40
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08
900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 + CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12

209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61




COUNTY:57 PENNINGTON 300201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
210+ CURB MACHINE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36
212* FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
216 FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE . 800201 11.42 1.57 12.99
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201  9.64 0.85  10.49
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 10.63 1.57 12.20
224* PICK UP SWEEPER 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
226* SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 10.50 0.00 10.50
227 BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 10.45 2.30 12.75
228 BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
229% SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL 900201 10.00 0.00 10.00
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE . 900201 10.00 1.57 11.57
232* SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 11.45 3.10 14.55
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201  8.66 0.85 9.51
302 DUMPMAN 900201  7.97 1.57  9.54
303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMANZ - 900201 10.85 2.30 13.15
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 10.73 1.57 12.30
306* SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS | 900201  9.72 1.57 11.29
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
308 TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 10.45 2.30 12.75
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 10.63 1.57 12.20
401* ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09

406* CEMENT MASON . 900201 15.25 0.00 15.25




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 57 PENNINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE  RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK " 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 36.10
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 60 POLK
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT  BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 7.49 1.57 9.06
105 WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 9.00
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.92 57 13.49

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72
900501 14.02

3 + CU YD 900201 14.65
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900501 14.95 65 18.60
204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201  13.16 10 16.26
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201  11.51 90  13.41
206+ CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201  9.55 1.57 11.12
209+ CRUSHER,WASHER, SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61

212 FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00




COUNTY:60 POLK 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

214
216
217
218
222
224
226
227
228
229

231
232

236

301
302+
303
305
306+
307
308+
309
401
404+

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) )

MECHANIC OR WELDER

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC
32 + C" YD

SCRAPER

RUBBER TIRED TRACTCR,BACK HOE

SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE

TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)

SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)

TRACTOR TRAILER (S5 AXLE OR LRGR)

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

CARPENTER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

10.64
12.07
10.64
11.51
13.72
14.02
13.52
13.82
13.41
13.71
10.00

11.70
12.00

13.41
13.71

10.64

10.85
11.18

10.45
11.07
16.42

13.42
13.92

FRNG
RATE

3.10
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15.
.65

15
16

12

13.
12.

11

12.
12.
18.

16.
16.

.21
.41

.07
.67
.87
.47
.76
.36

.57

05

.76
17.

.54
.54

15
75

.29
.73

75
64
09

37
87




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE

WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 60 POLK
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN

612-296-6353

TYPE OF UNIT

EFFECT

DATE

OFFICE OF
55155

TANDEM AXLE TRUCK
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER)
TRACTOR ONLY

900201
900201
900201

900201




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 63 RED LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
-612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
/ EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS L DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 500201 10.50 1.95 12.45
900501 10.70 2.05 12.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60
900501 10.85 2.05 12.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 7.97 1.57 9.54
105 WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08
300501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 9.00 0.00 .00
202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 500201 11.42 1.57 12.99
203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 + CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00

900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 12.34 3.10 15.44

212* FINE GRADE OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00




COUNTY:63 RED LAKE 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LLABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

1 + CU YDS 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76

900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

5 + CU YDS 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07

900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

216 FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99
218% GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201  9.64 0.85 10.49
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
224* PICK UP SWEEPER 900201  10.64 1.90 12.54
226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 10.50 0.00 10.50
227% BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201  10.45 2.30 12.75
228 BTMNQOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER - 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 10.00 1.57 . 11.57
. 232% SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE 900201 11.70 3.35  15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 . 900201 13.16 3.10 16.26
301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 8.66 0.85 9.51
302 DUMPMAN | 900201 . 7.97 1.57  9.54
303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 900201  10.85 3.10 13.95
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY) 900201 10.73 1.57 12.30
307 TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS ' 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
308% TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE) 900201 10.45 2.30 12.75
309 TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR) 900201 10.63 1.57 12.20

401 ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE 900201 16.42 1.67 18.09




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 63 RED LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 900201

'HE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
-NDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
JPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

NTITLED.

’TIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
.ONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
312-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE  RATE

TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 36.10
TRACTOR TRAILER ( 5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE. ,

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD,. ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING . 900201 9.85 0.00 9.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 5.50 0.00 5.50
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 .90 10.08

900501 8.28 .00 10.28

.35 16.76

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR © 900201 13.41
.65 17.36

500501 13.71

.35 17.07

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72
.65 17.67

900501 14.02
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3 +CU YD 900201 14.65 . 18.00

900501 14.95 .65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 13.41 .35 16.76
900501 13.71 .65 17.36

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 12.70 .35 16.05
900501 13.00 .65 .16.65

206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 500201 9.55 1.57 11.12
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61




COUNTY:68 ROSEAU 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

210+

214

216*
217

218

222
224 %
226*

228
229
232+
236
301
302+
303
305+
306+
307+
309
401+
406+

CURB MACHINE

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU ¥YDS

1 + CU ¥DS

5 + CU ¥YDS

FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE
GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

MECHANIC OR WELDER
PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER
SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL
SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)
ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

CEMENT MASON

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900501
900201
900501
900201
900501
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

11.10
11.40

12.07
10.00
11.45
10.00
10.15

10.85

14.85

10.23
10.85
16.85
15.25
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13.15
18.20
11.29
11.80
13.15
21.86
15.25




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE- TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 44.71

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 36.79




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 69 ST. LOUIS :
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155

612-296-6353.
* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 13.20 3.68 16.88
900501 13.60 3.83 17.43

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 13.35 3.68 17.03
900501 13.75 3.83 17.58

104 FLAGPERSON 900201 11.13 2.70 13.83
900501 11.23 2.80 14.03

105 WATCHPERSON 900201 10.30 2.70 13.00
9500501 10.40 2.80 13.20

106 POWDERMAN 900201 13.90 3.68 17.58
' 900501 14.30 3.83 18.13

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 13.65 3.68 17.33
500501 14.05 3.83 17.88

201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 900201 14.38 3.35 17.73
900501 14.68 3.65 18.33

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 17.72 3.35 21.07
900501 18.02 3.65 21.67

3 + CU YD 900201 18.27 3.35 21.62
‘ 900501 18.57 3.65 22.22

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 900201 17.42 3.35 20.77
900501 17.72 3.65 21.37




COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS

900201 H

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

207

209

210

213*

214

217

218

219

222

223

224

226

228

229

BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

CONVEYER OPERATOR

CONCRETE DIST, SPRDR,FINISHER

CRUSHER ,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR

CURB MACHINE

FORKLIFT OPERATOR

FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU ¥DS
1 + CU YDS
5 + CU ¥DS

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT

BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER -

SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC
32 + CU ¥D
SCRAPER

EFFECT
DATE

300201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

. 900201

900501
900201

" 900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501
500201
900501
900201
900501

17.
17.

14.
14.
17.
17.
17.
18.

17.
18.

14.
14‘

13.
17.
17.

13.
13.

17

17'

13.
13.

17.
17.

17

18.
.54
17.
.42

17
17

17.

17
47

.42

72

17
47

42
72

.72

02

72

FRNG
RATE
3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65
3.35
3.65
3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65
3.35
3.65
3.35
3.65

Q77
.37

.07
.67

.49
.77
.37




COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

230

231

232+

233

236

238

240

241

242

243*

301
302+
305+
306
307
308
309
404

406

407
411

412

AIR TRACK ROCK DRILL
RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE
SHOULDERING MACHINE, APSCO TYPE
SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

TRUCK CRANE OILER

BOOM TRUCK

MILL MACH (PLANE, GRIND HW SURF)
TRENCHER

ARTICULATED HAULER

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS

TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRI AXLE (INCLUDING FOUR AXLE)
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

CARPENTER
CEMENT MASON

ELECTRICIAN
GROUNDMAN

IRONWORKER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

500201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
500201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900501

900201
900201

900201
900501

FRNG
RATE

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

3.35
3.65

2.65
1.57
2.65
2.65
2.65
2.65
2.65

3.15
3.15

3.30
3.80

6.33
3.28

5.35
5.35

16.55

21.37
22.27




COUNTY:69 ST. LOUIS
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

413 LINEMAN

416

PILEDRIVERMAN

900201 H

EFFECT
DATE

900201

900201
900501

FRNG
RATE

4.22

3.15
3.15




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 69 ST. LOUIS
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF

CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353 ’

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT ' DATE RATE

TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 41.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS _ 900201 41.25
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 50.01

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 42.09




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 80 WADENA
EFFECTIVE: 500201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.65 1.95 12.60

900501 10.85 2.05 12.90
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 8.85 0.00 8.85
104* FLAGPERSON 900201 7.97 1.57 9.54
105* WATCHPERSON 900201 8.18 1.90 10.08

900501 8.28 2.00 10.28

107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 500201 10.95 1.95 12.90
: 900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99

203 DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 +CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00
900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 500201 11.04 1.57 12.61
205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
208* CONCRETE SAW (MULTI BLADE,PWR) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65




COUNTY:80 WADENA 900201 H EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE
209* CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR - 1 CU YDS 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501  12.00 3.65 15.65
1 + CU ¥DS 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
300501 13.71 3.65 17.36
5 + CU ¥YDS 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

216* FIREMEN OR TANK CAR HEATER OPERA 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 900201 11.42 1.57 12.99
218 GRADER (MOTOR PATROL) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 900201 11.10 3.35 14.45
900501 11.40 3.65 15.05

221* SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
- N 900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 900201 11.10 - 3.35 14.45
900501  11.40 3.65 15.05

226 SLF PROP ROLLR/PACKER/SHEEPFT 900201 13.41 0.00 13.41
227* BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS 900201 11.70 3.35 15.0%
900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

228* BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER 900201 11.04 1.57 12.61
229 SCRAPER OR TURNAPULL TANDEM SC 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07

900501 14.02 3.65 17.67
32 + CU YD 900201 13.52 3.35 16.87
900501 13.82 3.65 17.47

SCRAPER 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36
233* SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING) 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36
236 TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 900201 13.41 3.35 16.76
900501 13.71 3.65 17.36
301* BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 900201 10.23 1.57 11.80
302* DUMPMAN 900201 7.97 1.57 9.54

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 500201 10.00 2.30 12.30




COUNTY:80 WADENA 900201 H
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

305
306+
307
309+
401+
403+
404

415

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
SINGLE AXEL TRUCKS
TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)

ASBST WRKR/INSULATION INSULATE

BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

PAINTER

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

10.63
16.85
14.00

15.87
16.37

10.92

FRNG
RATE

.00

N O

.55
.57
.01
.00

‘00
.00

N OO O w» =

.53

16.37
13.47




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 80 WADENA
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAL RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS
ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 36.32
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS | 900201 27?30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 43.76

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 35.84




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY AND HEAVY
COUNTY: 84 WILKIN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
-~ WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOQURLY

RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.
EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL

LABOR CODE AND CLASS . DATE RATE RATE RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 900201 10.50 1.95 12.45

900501 10.70 2.05 12.75
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 900201 10.04 0.00 10.04
103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 900201 8.85 0.00 8.85
104 FLAGPERSON 900201 6.00 0.00 6.00
107* PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 900201 10.95 1.95 12.90

900501 11.15 2.05 13.20

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 900201 11.50 0.00 11.50

203* DRGLN/CRWLR BKHO/EQMT W/SHV/CRNE - 3 CU YD 900201 13.72 3.35 17.07
900501 14.02 3.65 17.67

3 +CU YD 900201 14.65 3.35 18.00
900501 14.95 3.65 18.60

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER ' 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00
205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 900201 10.50 0.00 10.50
206* CONVEYER OPERATOR 900201 9.55 1.57 11.12
208* CONCRETE SAW (MULTI BLADE,PWR) 900201 11.70 3.35 15.05

900501 12.00 3.65 15.65

209 CRUSHER,WASHER,SCREEN OPERATOR 900201 10.50 0.00 10.50

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 900201 11.00 0.00 11.00




COUNTY:84 WILKIN

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

224+
227%*
228

231+
233%*

235%
236

301
302
305
307+
309
401+
403+*
404*

406*

GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE
GRADER (MOTOR PATROL)

SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER

MECHANIC OR WELDER

OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

PICK UP SWEEPER

BTMNOUS ROLLR UP TO 8 TONS
BTMNOUS ROLLR 8 TONS & OVER
RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

SLIP FORM (POWER-DRIVEN,PAVING)

TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF
TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN

TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY)
TANDEM AXEL TRUCKS

TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LRGR)
ASBST WRKR/INSULATION
BRICKLAYER

CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

900201 H

INSULATE

EFFECT
DATE

900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201

900201
900501

900201
900201
900201
900201
900201
900201

900201

500201
900201

900201
900501

900201

FRNG
RATE

1.

1
1

3.
3.

0.

3.
3.

2.
3.
0.
0.

3.
3.

1

0.
0.
0.
0.

1

0.
1.
0.

3.
3.

1

57

.57
.57

35
65

00

35
65

15
10
00
00

35
65

.55

00
00
00
00

.57

00
67
00

25
25

.55

10.
11.
10.
18.
14.

17.
17.

10.




MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
MINIMUM TRUCK RENTAL RATES PAYABLE TO THOSE
WHO OWN AND OPERATE THEIR OWN TRUCK

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: HIGHWAY
COUNTY: 84 WILKIN
EFFECTIVE: 900201

THE FOLLOWING TRUCK RENTAIL. RATES REPRESENT THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATE TO BE PAID TO
INDEPENDENT TRUCK OWNERS. THE RATES INCLUDE COMPENSATION FOR THE COSTS OF
OPERATING A TRUCK PLUS THE PREVAILING WAGE RATE TO WHICH THE OWNER OPERATOR IS

ENTITLED.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF
CONSTRUCTION, TRANSPORTATION BLDG, JOHN IRELAND BLVD, ST. PAUL, MN 55155
612-296-6353

EFFECT TOTAL

TYPE OF UNIT DATE  RATE
TANDEM AXLE TRUCK 900201 35.15
TRI AND QUAD AXLE TRUCKS 900201 27.30
TRACTOR TRAILER (5 AXLE OR LARGER) 900201 41.56

TRACTOR ONLY 900201 33.64




